

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
TESTAMENTARY AND INTESTATE JURISDICTION**

**TESTAMENTARY SUIT NO.228 OF 2024
IN
TESTAMENTARY PETITION NO.3189 OF 2019**

Nita Jain w/o Ravi Kiran Jain & Anr. ... Plaintiffs

V/s.

Yasha Jain d/o Dharmapal Jain ... Defendant

Mr. Kalpesh Joshi a/w Narendra Devvansh i/by Kalpesh Joshi Associates for the Plaintiffs.

Mr. Sandeep Waghmare i/by ASD Associates for the Defendant.

CORAM : ARIF S. DOCTOR, J.

DATE : 03RD APRIL 2025

Digitally
signed by
MUGDHA
MANOJ
PARANJAPE
Date:
2025.04.04
17:36:16
+0530

P.C. :

1. Mr. Joshi, Learned Counsel appearing on behalf of the Plaintiffs today tendered two Affidavits of Evidence in lieu of Examination in Chief, stated to be of the attesting witnesses of the said Will. He makes a request that the attesting witnesses are staying out of Bombay, thus they may be permitted to appear virtually. Permitted granted.

2. At his request, stand over to 22nd April 2025 at 4.30 p.m.

3. Learned Counsel appearing on behalf of the Defendant submits that the Defendant shall intimate the Court on the next date the list of Defendant's witnesses.

(ARIF S. DOCTOR, J.)